

**Nos. 15-1463 & -1487**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**RYAN PYLE,**  
*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

**JAMES WOODS, KELVYN CULLIMORE, and COTTONWOOD  
HEIGHTS,**  
*Defendants - Appellees.*

---

**MARLON JONES,**  
*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

**JAMES WOODS, KELVYN CULLIMORE, and COTTONWOOD  
HEIGHTS,**  
*Defendants - Appellees.*

---

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Utah:  
No. 2:15-CV-143; Hon. Tena Campbell, U.S. District Judge (*Pyle*)  
No. 2:15-CV-278; Hon. Ted Stewart, U.S. District Judge (*Jones*)

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Tyler B. Ayres  
AYRES LAW FIRM  
12339 South 800 East  
Suite 101  
Draper, UT 84020  
(801) 255-5555

Scott C. Borison  
LEGG LAW FIRM LLC  
1900 South Norfolk Street  
Suite 350  
San Mateo, CA 94403  
(301) 620-1016

Scott Michelman  
Scott L. Nelson  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Ryan Pyle  
and Plaintiff-Appellant Marlon Jones*

May 11, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	vii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    RULE 5.1 DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ DAMAGES CLAIMS.....	2
II.   DEFENDANTS VIOLATED PLAINTIFFS’ FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS .....	5
A. Plaintiffs Have A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy, Recognized By This Court, In Their Prescription Drug Records .....	5
B. The Third-Party Doctrine Does Not Exempt Prescription Database Queries From Fourth Amendment Protection .....	9
C. The “Closely-Regulated Industry” Exception To The Warrant Requirement Is Inapplicable.....	15
III. COTTONWOOD HEIGHTS IS NOT ENTITLED TO AFFIRMANCE BASED ON <i>MONELL</i> .....	25
IV. WOODS IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY .....	26
V.   DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE FAIR CREDIT REPORTING ACT.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATIONS .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Blake</i> , 469 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	27
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	26
<i>Carter v. Commonwealth</i> , 358 S.W.3d 4 (Ky. Ct. App. 2011), <i>review denied</i> (Feb. 15, 2012).....	9
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 23
<i>Douglas v. Dobbs</i> , 419 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	5, 6, 7, 10, 26, 28
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	6, 7, 11, 13, 17
<i>Flanagan v. Munger</i> , 890 F.2d 1557 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	26
<i>Freckleton v. Target Corp.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 473 (D. Md. 2015).....	30
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966).....	14
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	27

<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	13
<i>Kerns v. Bader</i> , 663 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	23
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	2, 25
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) (per curiam).....	27
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 62 P.3d 533 (Wash. Ct. App. 2003) .....	8
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	15, 16, 19, 21, 23, 24
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson v. Pope</i> , 516 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	4
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	26
<i>People v. Perlos</i> , 462 N.W.2d 310 (Mich. 1990) .....	11
<i>RBIII, L.P. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 713 F.3d 840 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Roska ex rel. Roska v. Peterson</i> , 328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Roska ex rel. Roska v. Sneddon</i> , 437 F.3d 964 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	28

<i>S &amp; S Pawn Shop Inc. v. City of Del City</i> , 947 F.2d 432 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 12 A.3d 1271 (N.H. 2010).....	12
<i>State v. Russo</i> , 790 A.2d 1132 (Conn. 2002).....	8
<i>State v. Skinner</i> , 10 So. 3d 1212 (La. 2009) .....	9
<i>State v. Tamulonis</i> , 39 So. 3d 524 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	8
<i>State v. Yount</i> , 182 P.3d 405 (Utah 2008).....	9
<i>Thacker v. Commonwealth</i> , 80 S.W.3d 451 (Ky. Ct. App. 2002).....	16
<i>Tucker v. City of Florence</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ala. 2011) .....	9
<i>Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972).....	23
<i>United States v. Gonsalves</i> , 435 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Iverson</i> , 2016 WL 1039697 (10th Cir. Mar. 16, 2016) .....	25

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 994 F.2d 740 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>United States v. Labastida-Segura</i> , 396 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>United States v. Maldonado</i> , 356 F.3d 130 (1st Cir. 2004).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Seslar</i> , 996 F.2d 1058 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>United States v. Silva-Arzeta</i> , 602 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>V-1 Oil Co. v. Means</i> , 94 F.3d 1420 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	18, 21
<i>V-1 Oil Co. v. Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 902 F.2d 1482 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	22
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	10
<i>Williams v. Commonwealth</i> , 213 S.W.3d 671 (Ky. 2006).....	8, 17
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....	3
<i>Young v. Murphy</i> , 90 F.3d 1225 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	13

**FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES**

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(y)(1)(B) .....29, 30  
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(2)(A).....30, 31  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5.1 .....4

**STATE STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

Utah Code § 53-13-103.....3  
Utah Code § 58-37-8.....10, 23  
Utah Code § 58-37f-201 .....19  
Utah Code § 58-37f-301 .....19  
Utah Code § 58-37f-301 (as of 2013).....22  
Utah State Legis., Senate Day 28, Part 1 (Feb. 23, 2015),  
[http://utahlegislature.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?clip\\_id=18532&meta\\_id=542332](http://utahlegislature.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?clip_id=18532&meta_id=542332) .....18, 23
